
April 14,2004 

Mr. Carl Hoffnlan 
NYSDEC D~vision of Environmental Remediatioil 
625 Broadway, 12"' Floor 
Albany, New York 12233-7013 

Re: NOW Corporation - Site #3-14-008 
Monthly Summary Report - March 2003 

Dear Mr. Hoffman: 
'I r l e p h c , n e  

Enclosed is a monthly summaryreport for the operation, monitoring and maintenance (OM&M) of 
the remedial system at the NOW Corporation site in the Town of Clinton, New York. This report ' " .  ' j  j , ' ' ' jC' 

describes the OM&M of the soil vapor extraction (SVE) system and the groundwater pump-and- 
F a c s i m i l e  

treat (P&T) system for a 27-day penod (February 26 - March 24,2004). 

5 1 8 . 9 j 1 . 2 3 0 0  

The P&T and SVE systems were online and fully operational throughout the reporting penod. 
Approximately 570,900 gallons of water were treated during the period. Discharge from the 
treatment system averaged approximately 2 1,100 gallons per day (gpd). During the prior reporting 
period, the average discharge was 16,700 a d .  

As of the last day of the reporting period, a total of 37,780,000 gallons of groundwater had been 
recovered and treated by the system since it became operational in February 1998. 

Table 1 summarizes influent and effluent analytical data for water samples collected on March 10, 
2004. All effluent discharge requirements were met. Table 2 summarizes the operation and 
maintenance data recorded on the last day of the reporting period, while Table 3 summarizes 
monitoring well water-level data collected on the sampling date. Table 4 surnnlarizes the SVE 
system air analytical data, as well as the analytical results from a sample of the air-stripper stack 
ernissio~s ( s~mple  PP,S). Repeatkg !ast month's practice, air sa:r,p!es were nct collected at SVE 
wells VE-1 and VE-2, which are currently off line and in need of repair. A copy of each laboratory 
data report (water and air) is included in this report. 

Earth Tech made two site visits during the reporting period to conduct the requlred system 
mspections, maintenance, monitoring well water-level measurements, and monthly sampling. 
Details follow: 

March lot> ~ o n t h l ~  sampling and bi-weekly system inspection. Our technicians changed the oil 
in the vapor blower motor, and oiled the heat exchanger fans. They noted that the submersible 
pump in recovery well TW- I was incapable of discharging more than 2 gprn, indicating that the 
pump requires cleaning. As reported last month, technicians discovered on this date that vapor 
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Mr. Carl Hoffman 
NYSDEC 

extraction wells VE-I and VE-2 are not draw-ing a vacuum, and the two-inch PVC risers are 
flooded with water. 

March 23"' -Routine bi-weekly system inspection. Pulled, cleaned, and reinstalled the submersible 
pump in recovery well TW-1; it now pumps up to 12 gpm. Technicians installed apressure gauge 
before the effluent flow meter to aid in assessing the development of mineral buildup in the flow 
meter. Such buildups can create a high-pressure alarm, shutting down the system. 

Please feel free to contact me at (5  1 8) 95 1-2262 if you have any questions regarding either this 
report, or the operation of the treatment system. 

Sincerely, 
/ I 

Earth Tech Northeast 

Stephen R. Choiniere 
Project Manager 

Attachments 

A Tyco infrastructure Services Corilpany 
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Table 1 
Sunlnlary of Influent and Effluent Data 

Sampling Date: March 10,2004 
NOW Corporation Site 

Town of Clinton, New York 

Analytesl Total Recovery Wells Effluent 
Parameters Influent Effluent TW-1 TW-2A TW-3 Limitations 

(units) 
Quantity treated, per day 21,133 Monitor gpd 

PH 7.1 7.4 NA NA N A 6.5 to 8.5 standard units 

Oil and Grease 
Total Cyanide 
TDS 
TSS 

Aluminum, Total 
Arsenic, Total 
Barium, Total 
Chromium 
Copper 
Iron 
Mercury 
Manganese 
Nickel 
Zinc 

1, I,  l -Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
1,l -Dichloroethane 
I, 1-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
Benzene 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
cis-] ,2-Dichloroethene 
Ethy lbenzene 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
o-Xylene 
p&m-Xy lene 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene 
Trichloroethene 
Vinyl Chloride 

0.8 
5 
5 
5 
5 

0.5 
5 

None 
I .4 
5 
5 
5 

1.6 
1.2 
5 

0.6 
10 
5 

Notes: 
I )  Posifive results are presented in bolrl typeface. Numeric values are in units shown in far right column 
2) Effluent concentration bo-xed in bold denotes exceedance of treatment requirements. 

3) NA indicates not analyzed. 
4) " J " indicates an estimated concentration below the method detection limit. 



Table 2 
Summary of March 2004 O&M Data 

NOW Corporation Site 
Town of Clinton, New York 

Instrumentation/Readings: 
TW-I 

Pumping Rate 
Water Level Above Transducer 
Flow Meter Reading 
Pump Pressure 

T W-2'4 
Pumping Rate 
Water Level Above Transducer 
Flow Meter Reading 
Pump Pressure 

T W-3 
Pumping Rate 
Water Level Above Transducer 
Flow Meter Reading 
Pump Pressure 

Air Stripper 
Stripper Blower Pressure 
Air Temperature in Stripper 

Pressure Gauge - Left Leg 

Pressure Gauge - Right Leg 
PressureNacuum on the Stripper 

Effluent Flow 
Total System Meter Reading 
IW- 1 Flow Meter Reading 
IW-2 Flow Meter Reading 

Vapor Extraction System 
Vapor Blower Vacuum 
Vacuum before Filter with Dilution Air 
Vacuum on Knock-out Pot 
Blower Inlet Temperature 
Blower Outlet Temperature 
Pressure After Blower 
Heat Exchanger Outlet Temperature 

Note: N/A indicates data/meastaement is not rrvailable. 
NW - Not working 

Units 

GPM 
feet 

gallons 
psi 

GPM 
feet 

gallons 
psi 

GPM 
feet 

gallons 
psi 

inches H,O 
OF 

inches H 2 0  
inches H 2 0  
inches H,O 

gallons 
gallons 
gallons 

inches Hg 
inches Hg 
inches Hg 

OF 
OF 
psi 
OF 

3-04 Tables xls 
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Well ID 

MW-I 
MW-2 
MW-3 
MW-3s 
M W-4 
MW-4D 
MW-5 
MW-6s 
MW-6D 
MW-7s 
MW-7D 
o w - 1  
o w - 2  
OW-6 
IW-I 
IW-2 
MW-8 
MW-9 
MW-10 
MW-I I 
OW-3 
OW-4 
0 W-5 
TW-2 

Table 3 
March 2004 Groundwater Levels 

NOW Corporation Site 
Town of Clinton. New York 

MP 
Elevation 

311 012004 
Depth to Water GW Elevation 
(Ft below MP) 

10.27 279.23 
25.23 307.28 
24.77 288.06 
22.60 289.91 
20.9 1 277.38 
20.7 1 277.45 
18.20 267.28 
4.30 283.60 
6.72 280.53 
18.93 273.19 
35.95 256.59 
42.35 265.40 
52.85 253.1 1 
4.10 290.7 1 
8.68 303.78 
6.92 299.64 
N/A N/A 
N/ A N/A 
N/A N/A 
N/A N/ A 
N/ A N/A 
N/A N/ A 
N/A N/ A 
N/A N/A 

Note: N/A indicates groundwater level was not measured. 
MP denotes measuring point. 



TW-IVE 

Results R L  

Nore.\ 
I) ,411 1 c . \~ i /u  OIL. I-eporred in ppbv 
2) Po.\rrrve I-e.ru1r.i ore presenter1 irr b011l gi(,{/c~ce. 

3) NNI) rt~ilrcole~~ oo,~olyre rvo.s nor ileleoerl or srored ltL 
4) /?I, = repllrllllg 1l~~l;l 
j) NS - 17ol  io11101ed 
6) NA = ,lor upl~lrc(ihle 

.SLIIII/J/~ 1Il.s: 
TW-IVE = Well TW-I Dual-Pliase Vapor Extraction 
TW-2AVE = Well TW-2A Dual-Phase Vapor E x t ~ a c t ~ o ~ ~  
VE-IVE = Well VE-I Vapor Extraction (oftl~ne) 
VE-ZVE = Well VE-2 Vapor Extraction (oftl~ue) 

T a b l e  4 
SVE a n d  G r o u n t l w a t e r  T r e a t n l e n t  S y s t e m  Ail- S a n l p l i n g  D a t a  

S a n l p l i n g  Date: March 10, 2004 

NOW C o r p o r a t i o n  S i l e  
T o w n  of Cl in ton ,  N e w  Y o r k  

VE-IVE VE-2VE TW-ZAVE ST-I 

Results R L  Results R L  Results R L  Results R1. 

PAS 

Results R L  

ST-I = Sampl i~~g  Tap #I (Raw, Foul Vapor Extraction Wells Comb~ned) 
SVE-EXH = In~er~nedlate Salnplu~g Tap, Between (2) 55-gal drum carbon adsorbers 
ST-4 = S a ~ n p l l ~ ~ g  Tap #4 (F~nal, After 2nd Carbon Adsorber) 
PAS = Ar-stl-~pper stack emissions 

SVE-EXH 

Results R L  



311 0104 INFLUENT WATER 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 



Wednesday, March 17,2004 

Earthtech 

40 British American Blvd 

Latham NY 12110 

Attention: Mr Steve Choiniere 

Sample ID#: AF42717-42722 

This laboratory is in compliance with the QAIQC procedure outlined in EPA 
60014-79-019, Handbook for Analytical Quality in Water and Waste Water, 
March 1979, and SW846 QAIQC requirements of procedures used. 

If you have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to  
contact Phoenix Client Services at ext. 200. 

Sincerely yours, 

phyllis Shiller 
Laboratory Director 

CT Lab Registration #pH-0618 

MA Lab Registration #MA-CT-007 

NY Lab Registration #A1301 

RI Lab Registration #63 

NH Lab Registration #213693-A,B 

ME Lab Registration #CT-007 
NJ Lab Registration #CT-003 

__ _____& -:&,__.,iix ;- _ .ir-i_i_, .I-.-...-je,._ - -I_I---. - ..-Ls--IARI. :.-,..----.-'y,~" ---- - ----. ...%--..& ..--- -. ...-rr ..+..".-".---..- 

m 587 East iviiddle iurnpi l te, FG. Sox 37i3, ilianchester, CT Gb04G 
Telephone (860) 645-1 102 s Fax (860) 645-0823 



Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040 

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823 

Analysis Report FOR: Attn: Earthtech Inc 

March 17,2004 40 British American Boulevard 
Latham. NY 12110 

Sample Information Custody Information Date Time 

Matrix: WATER Collected by: SG 03110104 10:50 
Location Code: RUST-ENV Received by: KJB 0311 1104 10:45 
Rush Request: Analyzed by: see "By" below 

Laboratory Data 
SDG I.D.: GAF42717 

Phoenix I.D.: AF42717 

Client ID: NOW CORP EFFLUENT 

Parameter Result RL Units Date Time By Reference 

Aluminum 

Arsenic 

Barium 

Chromium 

Copper 

Iron 

Mercury 

Manganese 

Nickel 

Zinc 

Oil and Grease by EPA 1664 

Total Cyanide 

Tot. Diss. Solids 

Total Suspended Solids 

Mercury Digestion 

Total Metals Digestion 

Volatiles 
l,l,l-Trichloroethane 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

1,l-Dichloroethane 

1,l-Dichloroethene 

1,2-Dichloroethane 

Benzene 

Chlorobenzene 

0.024 

BDL 

0.063 

BDL 

0.001 

0.005 

BDL 

0.06 

0.001 

BDL 

BDL 

BDL 

250 

7 

Completed 

Completed 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

EK 

EK 

EK 

EK 

EK 

EK 

RS 

EK 

EK 

EK 

GAD 

TR 

C F  

CF 

DM 

AG 

RM 

RM 

RM 

RM 

RM 

RM 

RM 

200.716010 

200.716010 

6010iE200.7 

200.716010 

6010iE200.7 

6010iE200.7 

7470iE245.1 

200.716010 

200.716010 

200.716010 

EPA 1664 

90101335.3 

SM254OC 

SM2540D 

E245.1 

SW8260 

SW8260 

SW8260 

SW8260 

SW8260 

SW8260 

SW8260 
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Client ID: NOW CORP EFFLUENT Phoenix I.D.: AF42717 

Parameter Resdt B L  Units Date Time By Reference 

Chloroethane 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

o-Xylene 

p&m-Xylene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

Trichloroethene 

Vinyl chloride 

QAIQC Surrogates 
84-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 

Comments: ND=Not detect;ed BDL t= Below Detection Limit RL=Reporting Limit 

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200. 

hiller: ~ a b o r a t o r ~  Director 



Analysis Report 

Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 
587 East Middle Turnpilie, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040 

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823 

March 17,2004 

FOR: Attn: 
Earthtech Inc 
40 British American Boulevard 
Latham, NY 12110 

Sample Information Custody Information Date Time 

Matrix: WATER Collected by: SG 03/10/04 11:15 
Location Code: RUST-ENV Received by: KJB 0311 1/04 10:45 
Rush Request: Analyzed by: see "By" below 
P.O.#: 5584901 

Laboratory Data 
SDG I.D.: GAF'42717 

Phoenix I.D.: AF42718 

Client ID: NOW CORP INFLUENT 

Parameter Result RL Units Date Time By Reference 
-- 

Aluminum 

Arsenic 

Barium 

Chromium 

Copper 

Iron 

Mercury 

Manganese 

Nickel 

Zinc 

Oil and Grease by EPA 1664 

Total Cyanide 

Tot. Diss. Solids 

Total Suspended Solids 

Mercury Digestion 

Total Metals Digestion 

Volatiles 
l,l,l-Trichloroethane 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

l , l  -Dichloroethane 

1,l-Dichloroethene 

1,2-Dichloroethane 

Benzene 

Chlorobenzene 

0.025 

BDL 

0.065 

BDL 

0.004 

0.034 

BDL 

0.114 

0.002 

BDL 

4.5 

BDL 

240 

BDL 

Completed 

Completed 

780 

ND 

170 

56 

ND 

ND 

ND 

EK 

EK 

EK 

EK 

EK 

EK 

RS 

EK 

EK 

EK 

GAD 

TR 

CF 

CF 

DM 

AG 

RM 

RM 

RM 

RM 

RM 

RM 

RM 

200.7160 10 

200.7/6010 

6010/E200.7 

200.7/6010 

6010/E200.7 

6010/E200.7 

7470m245.1 

200.7/6010 

200.7/6010 

200.7/6010 

EPA 1664 

90101335.3 

SM254OC 

SM2540D 

E245.1 

SW8260 

SW8260 

SW8260 

SW8260 

SW8260 

SW8260 

SW8260 
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Client ID: NOW CORP INFLUENT Phoenix I.D.: AF42718 

Parameter Resujt ;RL Units Date Time By Reference 

Chloroethane 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

o-Xylene 

p&m-Xylene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

trans-l,2-Dichloroethene 

Trichloroethene 

Vinyl chloride 

QAIQC Surrogates 
704-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 88 

Comments: ND=Not detected BDL := Below Detection Limit RL=Reporting Limit 

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200. 

hiller, Laboratory Director 



Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040 

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Far (860) 645-0823 

m Analysis Report 
March 17,2004 

P 

FOR: Attn: 
Earthtech Inc 
40 British American Boulevard 
Latham, NY 12 110 

Sample Information Custody Information Date 
I 

Time 

Matrix: WATER Collected by: SG 03/10/04 11:20 
Location Code: RUST-ENV Received by: KJB 03/11/04 10:45 

P Rush Request: Analyzed by: see "By" below 
P.O.#: 5584901 

I Laboratory Data 
SDG I.D.: GAF42 717 

Phoenix I.D.: AF42719 

Client ID: NOW CORP TW-1 

Parameter Result RL Units Date Time By Reference 

Volatiles 
l,l,l-Trichloroethane 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

1,l-Dichloroethane 

1,l-Dichloroethene 

1,2-Dichloroethane 

Benzene 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

o-Xylene 

p&m-Xylene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene 

Trichloroethene 

Vinyl chloride 

QAIQC Sur roga tes  
%4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 
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.I 

Comments: ND=Not detected BDL := Below Detection Limit RL=Reporting Limit 

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200. 

Director 



Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Rox 370, Manchester, CT 06040 

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823 

Analysis Report 
March 17,2004 

I 

FOR: Attn: 
Earthtech Inc 
40 British American Boulevard 
Latham, NY 12110 

Sample Information Custody Information Date Time m 
Matrix: WATER Collected by: SG 03110104 11:25 
Location Code: RUST-ENV Received by: KJB 0311 1104 10:45 

r Rush Request: Analyzed by: see "By" below 
5584901 

Laboratory Data 
SDG I.D.: GAF42717 

Phoenix I.D.: AF42 720 

Client ID: NOW CORP TW-2A 

Parameter Result RL Units Date Time By Reference 

Volatiles 
l,l, 1-Trichloroethane 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

1,l-Dichloroethane 

1,l-Dichloroethene 

1,2-Dichloroethane 

Benzene 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

o-Xylene 

p&m-Xylene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

Trichloroethene 

Vinyl chloride 

QAIQC Surrogates 
%4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 88 
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Comments: ND=Not detected BDL =: Below Detection Limit RL=Reporting Limit 

I If there are any questions regarding th..is data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200. 

Director 



-- PHOENIX 
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Rox 370, Manchester, CT 06040 
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823 

Analysis Report 
March 17,2004 

I 

FOR: Attn: 
Earthtech Inc 
40 British American Boulevard 
Latham, NY 12 110 

Sample Information Custody Information Date Time 
I 

Matrix: WATER Collected by: SG 03110104 11~30 
Location Code: RUST-ENV Received by: KJB 0311 1/04 10:45 

r Rush Request: Analyzed by: see "By" below 
P.O.#: 5584901 

I Laboratory Data 
SDG I.D.: GAF42717 

Phoenix I.D.: AF4272 1 

Client ID: NOW CORP TW-3 

m Parameter Result RL Units Date Time By Reference 

Volatiles 
l,l,l-Trichloroethane 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

Benzene 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

Trichloroethene 

Vinyl chlgride 

QAIQC Surrogates 
%4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 
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Comments: ND=Not detected BDL =: Below Detection Limit RL=Iteporting Limit 

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200. 

Director 



Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040 

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823 

Analysis Report 
March 17,2004 

I 

FOR: Attn: 
Earthtech Inc 
40 British American Boulevard 
Latham, NY 12110 

Sample Information Custody Information Date Time 
m 

Matrix: WATER Collected by: SG 03110104 0:OO 
Location Code: RUST-ENV Received by: KJB 0311 1104 10:45 

rr Rush Request: Analyzed by: see "By" below 

Laboratory Data 
SDG I.D.: GAF42717 

Phoenix I.D.: AF42722 

Client ID: NOW CORP TRIP BLANK 

I Parameter Result RL Units Date Time By Reference 

Volatiles 
l,l,l-Trichloroethane 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

1,l-Dichloroethane 

1,l-Dichloroethene 

1,2-Dichloroethane 

Benzene 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

cis-l,2-Dichloroethene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

o-Xylene 

p&m-Xylene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

Trichloroethene 

Vinyl chloride 

QAIQC Surrogates 
%4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 88 
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I 

Comments: ND=Not detected BDL =: Below Detection Limit RL=Reporting Limit 
TRIP BLANK INCLUDED. 

a If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200. 

Director 



- 

PHOENIX 
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040 
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823 

I QA/QC Report 
March 17,2004 Q,A/Qc Data SDG I.D.: ~ ~ ~ ' 4 2 7 1 7  

DUP MS Dup 
9arameter Blank LCS % RPD MSRec% Rec % RPD 

!NQC Batch Sample No: a 4 2 7 1 2  (AF'42717, AF42718) 
mercury BDL 
- 

'f there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200. 

%IS - Matrix Spike 
MS Dup - Matrix Spike Duplicate 
EPD - Relative Percent Difference 

UCS - Laboratory Control Sample 
- .  

hiller, Laboratory Director 
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Envirqnmenltal Laboratories, Inc. 
587 East M i d d e  TurnpiJce, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040 

Tel. (8160) 645-1132 Fax (860) 645-0823 

QAIQC Report 
March 17, 2004 QAIQF Data 

I) 

SDG I.D.: GAF'42717 

Parameter Blank LCS Rec 9% MS Rec O/c RPD 
1 

QAJQC Batch Sample No: AF42524 (AF42717, AF42718) 
Oil and Grease by EPA 1664 BDL 

QAJQC Batch Sample No: AF42718 (AF42717, AF42718) 
Total Cyanide BDL 

QAIQC Batch Sample No: AF42789 (AF42717, W42718) 
Tot. Diss. Solids BDL 

QAJQC Batch Sample No: AF42789 (AF42717, W42718) 
Total Suspended Solids BDL 

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200. 
I 

LCS - Laboratory Control Sample 
MS - Matrix Spike 
RPD - Relative Percent Difference 

Between Sample and Sample Duplicate Director 



I QAIQC Report 

Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040 

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823 

March 17,2004 

'Parameter 

QA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GAF42717 

MS Dup 
Blank LCS % MS Rec % Rec % RPD 

ZAJQC Batch Sample No: AF42562 (AF42717, AF42718, AF42722) 

wolatiles Organics 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 94 

L,2-Dichloroe thane ND 12 1 

' Dichloropropane r"'- 
2-Chlorotoluene 

Bronlobenzene ND 9 7 

.Bromochloromethane ND 113 

Bromoform ND 89 

Bromomethane 
I 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Page 3 of 6 
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Parameter 

QA/Q(? Data - SDG I.D.: GAF42717 

MS Dup 3 

Blank LCS % MS Rec % Rec % RPD 

Chloroform ND 124 

Chloromethane ND 120 

cis-l,2-Dichloroethene ND 119 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 85 

Dibromochloromethane ND 88 

Dibromoethane ND 94 

Dibromomethane ND 93 

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 117 

Ethylbenzene ND 99 

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 99 

Isopropylbenzene ND 102 

m&p-Xylene ND 101 

Methyl t Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 

Methylene Chloride ND 116 

n-Butylbenzene ND 104 

n-Propylbenzene ND 100 

Naphthalene ND 100 

o-Xylene ND 104 

p-Isopropyltoluene ND 106 

sec-Butylbenzene ND 102 

Styrene ND 103 

tert-Butylbenzene ND 101 

Tetrachloroethene ND 99 

Toluene ND 93 

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) ND 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 115 

trans-l,3-Dichloropropene ND 77 

Trichloroethene ND 107 

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 141 

Vinyl Chloride ND 123 

% Bromofluorobenzene 91 98 

Comment: LFB was analyzed with this batch instead of MSIb[SD 

QNQC Batch Sample No: AF43185 (AF42718, AF42719, AF42720, AF42721) 

Volatiles Organics 

Page 4 o f  6 



m 

parameter 

QA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GAF42717 

MS Dup 
Blank LCS % MSRec% Rec % RPD 

d e n z e n e  

Bromobenzene 

3romochloromethane 

113romodichloromethane 

Bromoform 

3romomethane 

-arbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

2hloroethane 
I 

Chloroform 

Dibromomethane 

Yexachlorobutadiene 

.Isopropylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

Methyl t Butyl Ether (MTBE) 

Methy lene  Chloride 

n-Butylbenzene 

Page 5 of 6 
I 



Parameter 

QA/Qc Data SDG I.D.: GAF42717 

MS Dup u 

Blank LCS% MS Rec % Rec % RPD 

o-Xylene ND 

p-Isopropyltoluene ND 

sec-Butylbenzene ND 

Styrene ND 

tert-Butylbenzene ND 

Tetrachloroethene ND 

Toluene ND 

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) ND 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 

Trichloroethene ND 

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 

Vinyl Chloride ND 

% Bromofluorobenzene 89 

Comment: LFB was analyzed withthis batch insteql of MSIXSD 

If there are any questions regarding this $ata, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200. 

MS - Matrix Spike 
MS Dup - Matrix Spike Duplicate 
RPD - Relative Percent Difference 
LCS - Laboratory Control Sample hiller, Laboratory Director 





311 0104 INFLUENT AIR 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 



Earth Tech 
ATTN: Steve Choiniere 
40 British American Blvd. 
Latham, NY 121 10 

Project Reference: NOW Corp., 55849.01 
Lab Number: A403 1105-01/08 

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 311 1/04 by Air Technology Laboratories. 
Analyses were performed according to specifications on the chain of custody provided 
with the sample(s). 

Report Narrative: 

Sample analyses were performed within method performance criteria. 
All results are reported without qualifications. 

Results were faxed to Steve Choiniere on 3/22/04. 

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you 
have any questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032. 

Sincerely, 
1 

Mark Johnson 
Operations Manager 
MJohnson@AirTechLabs.com 

Enclosures 

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report. 

V LrrDoratorics 18301 E. Galr Avenue Suite 130 City ofltlrlu.str-j; CA 91 718 Tel: 626 964-4032 FLIX; 626 964-5832 



Client: EarthTech 
Attn: Steve Choiniere 

Clier~t's Project: NOW CORP., 55849.01 
Date Received: 0311 1104 
Matrix: Air 

Units: PPbv 

EPA Mettrod TO14 

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit 
ND= Not Detected (below RL) 
RL = PQL 9 Dilution Factor 

ReviewedIApproved By: 
Mark ~ o h n y i n  
Air Tosics Operations Manager 

T h e  cover letter 1s an integral part of t h ~ s  analyrical report 

Date 3 -- 2 7. * 

Air Teclzi~olog 
Loboratories 18.501 E. Gnle A V P I I I I P  Suite 130 City c~lr~cl~r.vtr:\; CA 91748 Trl: 6136 954-4032 F(1.r: 625 964-5832 



Client: Eiirthl'ech 
Athl: Steve Choiniere 

Client's Project: NOW CORP., 55819.01 
1)ate Keceived: 03/11/01 
Matrix: PLir 

I 1 Date S a ~ ~ o l e d :  / n711nio~ 1 I I 1 1 I 

Units: P P ~ \  

I EPA hlethod TO14 

Date .Analyzed: 
QC Batch No: 

A~ralvst Initials: 

l ~ i n v l  Chloride / 1.0 ND 1 0  1 1 1 1 1 I I 1 I 

I,ah No: 

Client Sample 1.D.: 

03/12/04 
040312MSZAl 

SC 
Dilution Factor: 

P Q L  = Practical Quantitation Limit 
ND= Not Detected (below RL) 
RL = PQI, S Dilution Factor  

A 

A4031 105-08 

ST - 4 3104 

1.0 

ReviewedIApproved By: 7?z54L@?4- 

ANALYTE 1 PQL 1 Result I RL I 

h l a r k  ~ohnso; 

Air Toxics Operations Manager 

The cover letter 1s an integral part of thls analytical report 

3 -z 2-- 
Date - 



LCSILCSD Recovery and RPD Summary Report 

I )  

QC Batch #: 040312MS2Al 

Matrix: Air 
I )  

I 

1 ANALYTE 
Result Spike Result Result 

% Rec % Rec RPD LOW High Max. Pass/ 
IAmount I ppbv I ppbv 1 I I %Rec %Rec RPD I Fail 1 1  

I )  

EPA Method TO-14lTO-15 

Lab No: Method Blank 

Date Analyzed: 

Data File ID: 

Analyst Initials: 

Dilution Factor: 

I 

I 

W D  = Relative Percent Difference 

LCS 

03/12/04 

12MAR005.D 

SC 

1,l-Dichloroethene 

Methylene Chloride 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

I 

ReviewedlApproved By: 

Tric hloroethene 

Toluene 

Mark Johnson 

Air Toxics Operations Manager 

LCSD 

1.0 1.0 1.0 1 Limits 1 

03/12/04 

12MAR003.D 

S C 

0.0 

0.0 

I 

0.0 

The cover lettzr IS an ~n tega l  part of thls dnalyt~cal report 

I 
03/12/04 

12MAROOJ.D 

S C 

0.0 

0.0 

Date: 
4 - 4 7 -  07 

10.0 

100  

10.0 

Ai r  7>cllnoio,qy 
L11/!?01~~10l~i~~ 18501 E. Gtrlc A~ler~ilc S~liic I30 C i 4  t~'lr~(liistr:): CA 917-!8 Tcl: 626 964-4032 F(1.r: 626 964-5832 

10.0 

10.0 

9 0  

8 8  

9.9 

9.4 

8.1 

90 

88 

99 

94 

8 1 

8.3 

8.2 

9.5 

8.8 

7.9 

83 

82 

95 

88 

7 9 

7.8 

7.4 

4.3 

6.8 

2.1 

7 0 

7 0 

7 0 

70 

7 0 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

30 

30 

30 

Pass 

Pass 

30 

30 

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 



Clzrrirz of Custody Record 

A Tyco lrlfmrrruciure Services Company 

I Earth Tech Cooler # 

Rev. 10198 White Copy - Lab Yellow Copy - File Pink Copy - Client F5 14lEarth.Sci 


